

PRESENT : Dr. Modhumita Basu  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Bankura (J.O CODE NO. WB00870)

**S. C Case No. 221 of 2025**  
**CNR No.WBBK01-002953-2025**

Order no.06

Dated : 08.01.2026

Both accused namely, **1.Mahadeb Roy and 2.Ganesh Paramanik @ Gunda** have been produced from Bankura District Correctional Home.

Learned P.P.-in-Charge is present.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge and production of these accused persons.

Ld. PP in-charge is present along with draft charge. Let it be kept with the record.

On perusal of the Charge sheet and C/D, it appears that no charges either u/S 77 of BNS or under I.T. Act, 2000 has been levelled against the accused.

Ld. PP submits let the I/O be called to appear to clarify as to why charges under I.T Act has not been submitted.

Hence, fix **20.01.2026** for charge hearing in presence of I.O.

A copy of this order be sent to I.O.

Learned Advocate for the accused persons is also present and files a bail petition.

Ld. lawyer for these accused prayed for releasing of these accused persons on the ground that these accused persons have been languishing in jail since long. So, he prays for bail of these accused on any terms and conditions.

The copy is served upon the Ld. P.P. in charge and he raised strong objection on the ground that there are sufficient materials in the C.D. against these accused person and also submits that if these accused are released on bail, there is every chance of their absconion.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record. Considered.

Record goes to show that the nature of the offences is serious.

Considering the facts and circumstances, nature and gravity of the offences, this court feels it would not be prudent to enlarge both these accused / petitioners on bail at this stage. Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected at this stage.

Todate (**20.01.2026**) for physical production of both the accused 1.Mahadeb Roy and 2.Ganesh Paramanik @ Gunda and evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me

*Addl. S.J. 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Bankura*

*Additional Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Bankura  
J.O CODE NO. WB00870*