

PRESENT : Dr. Modhumita Basu
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Bankura (J.O Code No. WB00870)

S. C Case No. 221 of 2025
CNR No.WBBK01-002953-2025

Order no.13

Dated : 22.05.2026

Today is fixed for CSW.

Both accused namely, **1.Mahadeb Roy and 2.Ganesh Paramanik @ Gunda** have been produced from Bankura District Correctional Home through V.C..

Learned P.P.-in-Charge is present. Learned Advocate for the accused persons is also present and files a bail petition.

Ld. lawyer for these accused prays for releasing the accused persons on the ground that the accused persons have been languishing in jail since long and no witness has turned up. So, she prays for bail of the accused persons on any terms and conditions.

Heard Ld. Advocates for the Prosecution and the accused persons.

Ld. PP submits that he will bring witness on the next day. Since the inception of trial, Ld. PP in-charge Sri Sajal Barik has failed to bring any witness in this case.

On perusal of the record, it appears that serious charges under Section 351(3) / 3(5) BNS, 70(2) / 3(5) of BNS along with Section 67 of IT Act, 2000 has been levelled against the accused.

Considering the facts and circumstances, nature and gravity of the offences, this court feels it would not be prudent to enlarge the accused persons on bail at this stage. Prosecution is directed to follow the guideline of Chakina Khatun vs. State of West Bengal, 2022 Supreme (Cal) 1245 in its true spirit and letter. If the Ld. PP in-charge fails to bring witness on the next date, Ld. PP Sri Rathin Dey is directed to appear and conduct the case personally.

Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected at this stage.

To 02.06.2026 for evidence of CSW no.1
03.06.2026 for evidence of CSW no.2
04.06.2026 for evidence of CSW no.3
05.06.2026 for evidence of CSW no.4

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- M. Basu
Addl. S.J. 3rd Court,
Bankura

Sd/- M. Basu
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Bankura
J.O CODE NO. WB00870